

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE REGISTRAR B. SUDHEENDRA KUMAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2526-2527/2005

VIJENDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Date: 02/05/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Keshwani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajeev Gaur Naseem, Adv.  
Mr.T.V.George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that the respondent is not

intending to file counter.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petitioner has been

in jail for the last 8½ years and in the said circumstances, the learned counsel has prayed for placing

the matter before the Hon'ble Court before the summer vacation. Having regard to the submission of

the learned counsel, I am of the view that it is only just and proper to place the matter before the

Hon'ble Court before the summer vacation. Therefore, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court before

the summer vacation.

(B. SUDHEENDRA KUMAR)

REGISTRAR

mb